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No. 657, A.] [Published July 15, 1943. 

CHAPTER 528. 

AN ACT to create 40.16 (12) of the statutes, relating to powers 
of school boards to apply for, receive and expend federal school 
aid moneys. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, 1"ep1"esented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

40.16 (12) of the statutes is created to read: 
40.16 (12) The boards of common school districts, high school 

districts and city school districts are authorized to apply for, 
receive and expend moneys made available to them by any act 
of congress for agricultural, vocational or military training or 
for enlargement of educational facilities including teaching staff 
due to activities of the federal government in connection with 
the present emergency; provided that the acceptance of such 
money shall not be conc1itioned upon or result in the expenditure 
of funds by such districts. 

Approved July 14, 1943. 

No. 689, A.] [Published July 15, 1943. 

CHAPTER 529. 

AN ACT to renumber 17.21 (2) to be 17.21 (2) (a) and to create 
17.21 (2) (b) of the statutes, relating to filling vacancies oc­
curring in the office of judge of county court or of any special 
court created under the general law or by special act with 
jurisdiction throughout the county, by reason of his induction 
into the armed forces of the United States while at war. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEOTION 1. 17.21 (2) of the statutes is renumbered to be 17.21 
(2) (a). 

SEOTION 2. 17.21 (2) (b) of the statutes is created to read: 
17.21 (2) (b) Notwithstanding any provision of the law to 

the contrary any vacancy occurring in the office of the judge of 
any county court, or of any municipal, superior, district, civil or 
other special court created under the general law or by special 
act and with jurisdiction throughout the county, by reason of the 
induction of such judge into any branch of the armed forces of 
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the United States when at war, shall be filled by appointment by 
the governor of a qualified person who shall continue to act as 
judge of such court for the residue of the unexpired term or 
until the judge so inducted shall be discharged from military 
service and resume his duties and functions as judge of said 
court, whichever period is the shorter. When the judge so in­
ducted shall be discharged from military service before the ex­
piration of the term for which he was elected or appointed he 
shall thereupon resume his duties and functions as judge of such 
court until such expiration. When the compensation of the 
judge of such court or any part thereof is an annual salary the 
judge so inducted and person so appointed to fill the vacancy 
shall each receive as compensation for his services as judge such 
proportion of such annual salary in any year as the number of 
months or parts of months he served in such year as judge bears 
to the number of months in the year; and when the compensation 
of the judge of such court or any part thereof is on a fee basis the 
judge so inducted and the person appointed to fill the vacancy 
shall each receive such fees for his compensati0l1 as may accrue 
during the period which he serves. 

Approved July 12, 1943. 

No. 62, A.] [Published July 16, 1943. 

CHAPTER 530. 

AN ACT constituting an emerg'Jncy executive budget bill, mak­
ing emergency additions to certain existing appropriations for 
the fiscal year 1942-1943. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to the 
governor for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1943, $5,000 to sup­
plement the appropriation for the administration of his office 
made by section 20.02 (1) ; $2,000 to supplement the appropria­
tion for contingent expenses made by section 20.02 (2) ; and none 
to supplement the appropriation for the state department of 
research made by section 20.02 (8). 

SECTION 2. There is appropriated from the general fund to 
the Grand Army Home for Veterans for the fiscal year ending 


